compared to fiscal 2017, partially offset by other cost efficiencies in fiscal 2018.
Sales and Marketing
Sales and marketing expense for fiscal 2018 increased $444 million, or 12%, over fiscal 2017, and decreased as a percentage of net
revenues to 10.6% from 10.8% during this period.
General and Administrative Costs
General and administrative costs for fiscal 2018 increased $270 million, or 13%, over fiscal 2017, and remained flat as a percentage of
net revenues at 6.1% during this period.
Pension Settlement Charge
We recorded a pension settlement charge of $510 million during fiscal 2017 as a result of the termination of our U.S. pension plan. For
additional information, see Note 10 (Retirement and Profit Sharing Plans) to our Consolidated Financial Statements under Item 8,
“Financial Statements and Supplementary Data.”

35

Table of Contents

Operating Income and Operating Margin
Operating income for fiscal 2018 increased $1,208 million, or 26%, over fiscal 2017. The pension settlement charge decreased
operating margin in fiscal 2017 by 150 basis points. Excluding the effect of this charge, operating margin for fiscal 2018 was 14.8%, flat
with fiscal 2017.
Operating income and operating margin for each of the operating groups were as follows:

Fiscal
2018 2017

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Increase
(Decrease)

(in millions of U.S. dollars)
Communications, Media & Technology $ 1,368 17% $ 1,049 15% $ 319
Financial Services 1,353 16 1,207 16 145
Health & Public Service 756 11 773 13 (17)
Products 1,650 15 1,559 16 91
Resources 715 13 555 11 160
Pension Settlement Charge (1) — — (510) — 510
Operating Income (GAAP) $ 5,841 14.8% $ 4,633 13.3% $ 1,208
Pension Settlement Charge (1) — 510 (510)
Adjusted Operating Income (non- GAAP) $ 5,841 14.8% $ 5,142 14.8% $ 699
 _______________
Amounts in table may not total due to rounding.
(1)Represents the pension settlement charge related to the termination of our U.S. pension plan.
We estimate that the aggregate percentage impact of foreign currency exchange rates on our operating income during fiscal 2018 was
similar to that disclosed for net revenue. The commentary below provides insight into other factors affecting operating group
performance and operating margin for fiscal 2018 compared with fiscal 2017:
•Communications, Media & Technology operating income increased primarily due to revenue growth and higher contract profitability.

[…]

revenues to 10.8% from 10.9% during this period.
General and Administrative Costs
General and administrative costs for fiscal 2017 increased $247 million, or 13%, over fiscal 2016, and increased as a percentage of net
revenues to 6.1% from 5.7% during this period. The increase as a percentage of net revenues was principally due to higher technology
and facilities costs, as well as higher acquisition- related costs.
Pension Settlement Charge
We recorded a pension settlement charge of $510 million during fiscal 2017 as a result of the termination of our U.S. pension plan. For
additional information, see Note 10 (Retirement and Profit Sharing Plans) to our Consolidated Financial Statements under Item 8,
“Financial Statements and Supplementary Data.”

39

Table of Contents

Operating Income and Operating Margin
Operating income for fiscal 2017 decreased $178 million, or 4%, from fiscal 2016. The pension settlement charge decreased operating
margin by 150 basis points. Excluding the effect of this charge, operating margin for fiscal 2017 increased 20 basis points compared
with fiscal 2016.
Operating income and operating margin for each of the operating groups were as follows:

Fiscal
2017 2016

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Increase
(Decrease)

(in millions of U.S. dollars)
Communications, Media & Technology $ 1,049 15% $ 966 15% $ 83
Financial Services 1,207 16 1,128 16 80
Health & Public Service 773 13 807 13 (34)
Products 1,559 16 1,282 15 276
Resources 555 11 628 13 (73)
Pension Settlement Charge (1) (510) — — — (510)
Operating Income (GAAP) $ 4,633 13.3% $ 4,810 14.6% $ (178)
Pension Settlement Charge (1) 510 — 510
Adjusted Operating Income (non- GAAP) $ 5,142 14.8% $ 4,810 14.6% $ 332
 _______________
Amounts in table may not total due to rounding.

(1)Represents pension settlement charge related to the termination of our U.S. pension plan.
We estimate that the aggregate percentage impact of foreign currency exchange rates on our operating income during fiscal 2017 was
similar to that disclosed for net revenue. In addition, during fiscal 2017, each operating group experienced higher costs associated with
acquisition activity. The commentary below provides insight into other factors affecting operating group performance and operating
margin for fiscal 2017 compared with fiscal 2016: